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TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Department of Health

FROM:

Suzette Bridges, PD, Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program 
DATE:

November 28, 2007
SUBJ: 
Clinical edits, and claim edits (quantity/dose, age, or gender) for Anabolic steroids oxandrolone, nandrolone decanoate inj., oxymethalone; Cytotec tablets; Invega tablets; Condylox gel and solution; Noxafil suspension; Pulmozyme inhalation solution; TOBI inhalation solution; Taclonex ointment; Xolegel 2% and Xolegel Duo Convenience Pack; Ponstel capsules; Targretin gel
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity/dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website as https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  
Effective January 9, 2008, the following point-of sale approval criteria and claim edits will be implemented.  
I. Anabolic Steroids: 

a. Oxandrin® (oxandrolone tablet): 

· Medicaid history diagnosis of cachexia secondary to a diagnosis of HIV, AND patient is compliant with antiretroviral medications, AND Medicaid drug history indicates a trial of megestrol acetate for weight gain within past 4 weeks. OR

· Medicaid history diagnosis of weight loss secondary to severe trauma or extensive surgery, such as burns or spinal cord injury.  OR

· Medicaid history diagnosis of weight loss due to protein catabolism associated with prolonged administration of high dose corticosteroids on Medicaid drug profile.  OR

· Medicaid history diagnosis of osteoporosis with accompanying bone pain AND have concurrent pharmacotherapy treating osteoporosis.

b. Nandrolone Decanoate Injection: 
· Medicaid history diagnosis of anemia secondary to chronic renal failure in past 90 days who have tried erythropoietin therapy for 90 days.

c. Anadrol-50® (oxymethalone tablet): 

· Medicaid history diagnosis of acquired aplastic anemia who have failed immunosuppressive therapy.  This criterion includes a Medicaid drug history of 5 claims of cyclosporine in 6 months.  OR
· Medicaid history diagnosis of chronic renal failure who have tried erythropoietin therapy for 90 days.  OR
· Medicaid history diagnosis of malignant cancer with paid claims in Medicaid history for chemotherapy/antineoplastic agent(s) in past 365 days who have filgrastim or pegfilgrastim therapy for 90 days. OR
· Medicaid history diagnosis of Fanconi’s Anemia. OR
· Medicaid history diagnosis of congenital Refractory Pure Red Cell Aplasia with corticosteroid therapy in past 90 days.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year
II. Cytotec ® (misoprostol): Cytotec (misoprostol tablet) is indicated for reducing the risk of NSAID (nonsteroidal anti-inflammatory drugs, including aspirin)-induced gastric ulcers in patients at high risk of complications from gastric ulcer, eg, the elderly and patients with concomitant debilitating disease, as well as patients at high risk of developing gastric ulceration, such as patients with a history of ulcer. 

Given the high risk associated with Cytotec for abortion (sometimes incomplete), premature labor, or birth defects if given to pregnant women, clinical edits will be implemented at point-of-sale to ensure patient safety.  Misoprostol claims will reject at point-of-sale if the female patient’s Medicaid history indicates a current pregnancy diagnosis.  

The Medicaid system will check the gender indicator for approval criteria:  

· FEMALE, AND a current birth control drug claim within the most recent 30 day period OR a current injectable birth control drug, OR history indicating that the woman cannot become pregnant due to history of tubal ligation, OR hysterectomy, OR female > age 55, in long term care facility, or other evidence of menopause.  AND

· MALE or FEMALE, an NSAID claim in the past 30 days.  
The Medicaid Physician Provider Manual states “only medically necessary abortions are covered by Arkansas Medicaid. Federal regulations prohibit expenditures for abortions except when the life of the mother would be endangered if the fetus were carried to term or for victims of rape or incest, defined under Ark. § Code Ann. 5-14-103 and § 5-22-202, as certified in writing by the woman’s attending physician.”  
III. Invega® (paliperdone extended release tablet):  Invega is indicated for the acute and maintenance treatment of schizophrenia and is indicated for once daily dosing administered in the morning.  Invega is available in a 3 mg, 6 mg, and 9 mg extended release tablet.  The system edits will support the maximum recommended dose of 12 mg/day. In addition to the quantity edits below, the DUR Board approved the following edits involving therapeutic duplication with the same or similar drug:
1) To allow for an inferred change in therapy, one therapeutic duplication with overlapping days supply will be allowed to pay at point-of-sale once within the concurrent 30 day period for oral Risperdal tablets and Invega tablets.

2) To allow for inferred dose titration, one therapeutic duplication with overlapping days supply will be allowed to pay at point-of-sale once per 30 days to titrate up to the 9 mg strength.  The following month the prescriber will be required to utilize the commercially available strength of 9 mg.  To achieve the 12 mg once daily dose for those patients who may benefit from the higher dose, two 6 mg tablets will be allowed for once daily dosing. 
	INVEGA 3 MG ER TABLET
	Max dose of 1 tablet per day

	INVEGA 6 MG ER TABLET
	Max dose of 2 tablets per day for once daily dosing

	INVEGA 9 MG ER TABLET
	Max dose of 1 tablet per day


IV. Condylox® (podofilox .5% topical gel and topical solution): Condylox® Gel 0.5% is indicated for the topical treatment of anogenital warts (external genital warts and perianal warts); the solution is only indicated for external genital warts.  Podofilox has a high incidence of adverse reactions, such as skin ulcers, itching of skin, burning feeling of skin.  Approval criteria and claim edits will include:
Maximum cumulative quantity edit per 365 days of 7 ml for topical solution, or 7 gm for topical gel. 
Podofilox 0.5% Topical Solution 

· Diagnosis in Medicaid history of external genital warts within the past 2 months. 
Podofilox 0.5% Topical Gel 
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history external genital warts within the past 2 months, OR
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history of perianal warts within the past 2 months.
Therapeutic duplication with overlapping days supply will reject at point-of-sale for Podofilox 0.5% Gel and Podofilox 0.5% solution.

V. Noxafil® (posaconazole suspension for oral administration) is indicated for prophylaxis of invasive Aspergillus and Candida infections in patients, 13 years of age and older, who are at high risk of developing these infections due to being severely immunocompromised, such as hematopoietic stem cell transplant (HSCT) recipients with Graft versus Host Disease (GVHD) or those with hematologic malignancies with prolonged neutropenia from chemotherapy.  Point-of-sale approval criteria includes the following:
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history of HIV/AIDS, OR Organ transplant, OR graft vs. host disease, OR neutropenia, AND Medicaid paid drug claim for Fluconazole OR Itraconazole in previous 30 days, OR
· Paid drug claim of Noxafil in previous 180 days. 
VI. Pulmozyme® (Dornase Alfa Inhalation Solution): Daily administration of Pulmozyme® (dornase alpha) Inhalation Solution in conjunction with standard therapies is indicated in the management of cystic fibrosis patients to improve pulmonary function.  Point-of-sale approval criteria includes the following:
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history of Cystic Fibrosis.  

VII. TOBI® (tobramycin Inhalation Solution): TOBI® is indicated for the management of cystic fibrosis patients with P. aeruginosa.  The recommended dose of TOBI® is 300 mg twice daily in repeated cycles of 28 days on drug, followed by 28 days off drug. The 300 mg dose of TOBI® is the same for patients regardless of age or weight.

Quantity limits will be implemented for TOBI that will support the FDA recommend dosing cycle. 
Point-of-sale approval criteria includes the following:
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history of Cystic Fibrosis.  

VIII. Taclonex® (calcipotriene .005% plus betamethasone dipropionate 0.064% ointment). Taclonex® Ointment is indicated for the topical treatment of psoriasis vulgaris in adults 18 years of age and above for up to 4 weeks.  Treatment of more than 30% body surface area is not recommended.  Taclonex® Ointment should not be applied to the face, axillae or groin. Point-of-sale approval criteria includes the following:
· Medicaid drug history must have at least 3 paid claims in the past 90 days for Dovonex® (calcipotriene), AND

· Medicaid drug history must have at least 3 paid claims in the past 90 days for a topical steroid.

IX. Xolegel® 2% (ketoconazole 2%) or Xolegel Duo® convenience Pack (ketoconazole/pyrinthione zinc): XOLEGEL Gel is indicated for the topical treatment of seborrheic dermatitis in immunocompetent adults and children 12 years of age and older. Point-of-sale approval criteria includes the following:
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history of Seborrheic Dermatitis, AND
· Beneficiaries must be > 12 years of age
X. Ponstel® (mefenamic acid capsules): PONSTEL is a non-preferred NSAID on the Medicaid PDL.  It is indicated for relief of mild to moderate pain when therapy will not exceed one week (7 days) and for treatment of primary dysmenorrhea.  The cumulative maximum quantity edit will be set at 30 capsules per 25 days.

Effective January 9, 2008, the following approval criteria will be implemented.  

XI. Targretin® (bexarotene gel): is indicated for the topical treatment of cutaneous lesions in patients with cutaneous T-cell lymphoma (CTCL), in Stage IA and IB, who have refractory or persistent disease after other therapies or who have not tolerated other therapies. It is pregnancy category X and may cause fetal harm and malformations when administered to a pregnant woman.  Requests for subsequent PA’s must be re-reviewed on a monthly basis to continue therapy. 
Given the severe risks to fetus that can be caused by males and females who are using this drug, a manual review process using an informational sheet to obtain the following information: 
· Diagnosis in Medicaid history: Cutaneous T Cell lymphoma (CTCL)
· Beneficiaries > 18 years of age.

· Approval requires the following birth control measures will be confirmed by the prescriber:

· FEMALE: 

· Confirm 2 reliable forms of contraception; Medicaid drug profile must confirm compliance of oral medications if oral BCP used; AND
· Confirm negative pregnancy test within 1 week of starting drug; drug should be initiated on the second or third day of a normal menstrual period.  Effective contraception must be used for 1 month prior to initiation of therapy, during therapy, and for at lest one month following discontinuation of therapy. 
· MALE: 

· Confirm male has been counseled that they must use a condom if the sexual partner(s) are pregnant or could become pregnant and for at least one month following discontinuation of therapy.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

As a reminder, Medicare-Medicaid beneficiaries (duals) are not eligible for Medicaid prescription drug benefits after January 1, 2006 except for the optional drugs listed in the 1927(d) list.   

The State was notified by Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) that effective January 1, 2006, the State will no longer be able to reimburse for drugs use to treat erectile dysfunction. 
The EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk will be available for assistance at 1-800-707-3854.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at (501) 682‑8323 or (501) 682-6789 (TDD).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.

